outstanding claims. Increasing the margin adopted will increase the overall provision in respect of outstanding claims.

v. Risk margin
The risk margin has been based on an analysis of the past experience of the company. This analysis examined the volatility
of past payments that has not been explained by the model adopted to determine the central estimate. This past volatility
has been assumed to be indicative of the future volatility and has been set at a level estimated to equate to a probability
of adequacy of 75% (2013: 75%). An increase or decrease in this expense would have a corresponding effect on the
claims expense.

Sensitivity analysis – insurance contracts
Summary
The Company conducts sensitivity analysis to quantify the exposure to risk of changes in the key underlying variables.
The valuations included in the reported results are calculated using certain assumptions about these variables as
disclosed above. The movement in any key variable will impact the performance and equity of the company.

Impact on key variables:

Variables
Movement in

Variable
Adjustments

on Surplus

Adjusted
amount

included
in Income

Statement
Adjustments

on Equity

Adjusted
amount

included in
Balance Sheet

$‘000 $‘000 $‘000 $‘000

Assumed portion paid to date +10% 34,910 (30,130) 34,910 3,555

-10% (31,737) 36,517 (31,737) 70,202

Expense rate +10% (55) 4,835 (55) 38,520

-10% 50 4,731 50 38,416

Discount rate - N/A N/A N/A N/A

- N/A N/A N/A N/A

Risk equalisation rate +10% (161) 4,942 (161) 38,626

-10% 146 4,634 146 38,319

Risk margin +10% (183) 4,964 (183) 38,649

-10% 167 4,614 167 38,299

 Teachers Health Fund Annual Report 2013/14 43

3. Revenue

Note 2014  2013

$ $

Premium revenue 434,074,100 396,130,213

Investment revenue 14,844,488 14,057,821

Other revenue

Eyecare centres 7,893,357 7,090,694

Dental centres 2,872,751 1,448,826

Travel insurance 405,531 -

Other revenue 313,645 316,057

Total other income 11,485,284 8,855,577

4. Expenses

Expenses by function

Note 2014  2013

$ $

Claims handling expenses (15,568,074) (13,441,414)

Other underwriting expenses (13,977,163) (13,660,009)

Fair value gain on investment trusts - -

Cost of goods sold – eyecare centres (1,824,378) (1,995,239)

Cost of goods sold – dental clinic (395,564) (275,361)

Other operating expenses (8,707,434) (6,952,927)

Finance costs (389,383) (436,529)

Total expenses (excluding direct claims expenses) (40,861,996) (36,761,479)

  CONTENTS

Notes to the Financial Statements

44

4. Expenses (cont’d)

Expenses by nature

2014  2013

$ $

Employee benefits (20,015,257) (17,221,097)

Depreciation and amortisation (2,801,077) (2,402,294)

Finance costs (389,383) (436,529)

Changes in inventories - eyecare centre (1,824,378) (1,955,094)

Changes in inventories – dental clinic (395,564) (275,361)

Fair value gain on investment trusts - -

Other (15,436,337) (14,471,104)

Total expenses (excluding direct claims expenses) (40,861,996) (36,761,479)

5. Key Management Personnel Compensation

The key management personnel compensation included within employee expenses is:

2014  2013

$ $

Short-term employee benefits

Salary and fees 2,453,269 1,927,245

Other benefits 89,331 155,528

2,542,600 2,082,773

Post-employment benefits

Superannuation 164,371 153,470

Total key management personnel compensation 2,706,971 2,236,243

Key management personnel are those who have the responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the
company and consist of the directors, CEO and those employees who report directly to him.

 Teachers Health Fund Annual Report 2013/14 45

6. Auditors’ Remuneration

2014  2013

$

Grant Thornton audit services:

Audit of the financial report 118,000 118,000

Audit of PHIAC 2 return 7,500 7,500

Audit of PHIAC 1 returns 15,000 15,000

Audit of Medicare premium reduction scheme 7,500 7,500

148,000 148,000

Grant Thornton non-audit services:

Tax compliance and advisory service 3,500 3,850

Total auditor’s remuneration   151,500 151,850

7. Cash and Cash Equivalents

2014  2013

$

Cash on hand 5,050 5,050

Cash at bank 46,177,703 39,714,043

Total cash and cash equivalents   46,182,753 39,719,093

  CONTENTS

Notes to the Financial Statements

46

8. Trade and Other Receivables

2014  2013

$ $

Current

Trade receivables 204,577 122,666

Allowance for impairment of receivables - -

204,577 122,666

Premiums in arrears 4,116,101 3,930,261

Medicare rebate 11,197,412 10,661,969

Investment income receivable 2,097,910 2,913,400

Other receivables 1,244,304 1,195,713

Total current trade and other receivables 18,860,304 18,824,009

The carrying value of short term receivables is considered a reasonable approximation to fair value.  All of the trade and other
receivables have been reviewed for indicators of impairment, some of the unimpaired trade receivables are past due as at the
reporting date.  The age of financial assets past due but not impaired is as follows:

Within
trade

terms

Past due but not impaired
(days overdue)

Past
due and

impaired
Gross

amount< 30 31-60 > 60

2014

Trade receivables 204,577 - - - - 204,577

Premiums in arrears 3,672,129 306,816 92,016 45,140 - 4,116,101

Medicare rebate 11,197,412 - - - - 11,197,412

[…]

1 to 5 years
Greater than

5 years Total

% $ $ $ $

2014

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2.04% 46,182,753 - - 46,182,753

Fixed interest rate securities 3.89% 86,490,000 - - 86,490,000

Debt trusts 5.30% - 113,332,421 - 113,332,421

Bills of exchange and
promissory notes 6.38% - 27,691,203 - 27,691,203
Total interest bearing
financials assets 132,672,753 141,023,624 - 273,696,377

2013

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1.90% 39,719,093 - - 39,719,093

Fixed interest rate securities 4.98% 82,490,000 1,000,000 - 83,490,000

Debt trusts 3.50% - - 101,815,057 101,815,057

Bills of exchange and
promissory notes 6.35% 7,989,000 29,610,000 1,170,000 38,769,000
Total interest bearing
financials assets 130,198,093 30,610,000 102,985,057 263,793,150

The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Company’s exposures to changes in interest rates. The table indicates the
impact on how surplus and equity values reported at balance date would have been affected by changes in the relevant risk
variable that management considers to be reasonably possible. These sensitivities assume that the movement in a particular
variable is independent of other variables.

2014 2013

$ $ $ $

Interest rate movement +2.00% -2.00% +2.00% -2.00%

Impact on net result for the year 5,473,928 (5,473,928) 5,275,863 (5,275,863)

Impact on equity 5,473,928 (5,473,928) 5,275,863 (5,275,863)

 Teachers Health Fund Annual Report 2013/14 59

Equity price risk
The Company holds investments with various equity investment portfolios. These investments are held for long-term strategic
purposes rather than trading.

The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Company’s exposures to changes in equity prices. The table indicates the
impact on how surplus and equity values reported at balance date would have been affected by changes in the relevant risk
variable that management considers to be reasonably possible. These sensitivities assume that the movement in a particular
variable is independent of other variables.

2014 2013

$ $ $ $

Equity price movement +5.00% -5.00% +5.00% -5.00%

Impact on net result for the year 1,354,353 (1,354,353) 574,131 (574,131)

Impact on equity 1,354,353 (1,354,353) 574,131 (574,131)

Foreign currency risk
The Company is not exposed to any material foreign currency risk.

Commodity price risk
The Company is not exposed to any material commodity price risk.

  CONTENTS

Notes to the Financial Statements

60

23. Financial Instruments (cont’d)

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk arises from the possibility that the Company might encounter difficulty in settling its debts or otherwise meeting
its obligations related to financial liabilities. The Company manages this risk through the following mechanisms:

•	 preparing forward looking cash flow analysis in relation to its operational, investing and financing activities